

No. 16-4313

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Plaintiff - Appellee,*

v.

**WILLIAM TODD CHAMBERLAIN,**  
*Defendant - Appellant.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Thomas K. Maher  
N.C. Office of Indigent Def. Services  
123 W. Main St., Suite 400  
Durham, N.C. 27705  
(919) 354-7200  
Thomas.K.Maher@nccourts.org

Ilya Shapiro  
Cato Institute  
1000 Massachusetts Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

Abbe David Lowell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Scott W. Coyle  
Chadbourne & Parke LLP  
1200 New Hampshire Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 974-5600  
ADLowell@chadbourne.com

## **CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS**

Pursuant to Fourth Circuit Local Rule 26.1, *amici* make the following declarations:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISION IN <i>BILLMAN</i> IS NOT A VIABLE AUTHORITY AND SHOULD NO LONGER BE FOLLOWED.....	7
A. <i>Billman</i> Authorizes The Pretrial Restraint Of Any Property – Whether Tainted Or Untainted – That Might Ultimately Be Forfeited To The Government Upon Conviction .....	8
B. Every Other Circuit To Address The Issue Has Held That The Statute Does Not Authorize The Government To Restrain A Defendant’s Untainted, Substitute Assets Before Trial .....	12
C. <i>Luis</i> Rejected The Argument That The Government Is Authorized To Restrain All Property That Might Ultimately Be Forfeited To The Government Upon Conviction .....	17
1. <i>Luis</i> Expressly Rejects The Broad Reading Of <i>Monsanto</i> Relied Upon By This Court In <i>Billman</i> .....	17
2. <i>Luis</i> Holds That The Proper Inquiry Is To Examine The Parties’ Respective Property Rights Under The Statute .....	19
3. <i>Luis</i> Describes Section 853 As Permitting Only The Pretrial Restraint Of <i>Tainted</i> Assets, And The Government Agreed With The Court’s Description During Oral Argument .....	22

II. *EN BANC* PROCEEDINGS ARE NOT NECESSARY TO  
OVERRULE *BILLMAN* IN THIS CASE .....25

CONCLUSION .....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Billman</i> , 915 F.2d 916 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faust v. S.C. State Highway Dep't</i> , 721 F.2d 934 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Fowler v. Butts</i> , No. 15-1221, 2016 WL 3916012 (7th Cir. July 20, 2016) .....	27
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Martin</i> , 1 F.3d 1351 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	4, 12, 13
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	25
<i>United States v. Bollin</i> , 264 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	3, 11
<i>United States v. Chamberlain</i> , No. 5:14-CR-128-2-H, 2016 WL 2899255 (E.D.N.C. May 17, 2016) .....	5, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Field</i> , 62 F.3d 246 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	4, 13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 992 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	4, 14
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 155 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	4, 12
<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 499 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>

*United States v. Monsanto*,  
491 U.S. 600 (1989).....10, 11, 17

*United States v. Parrett*,  
530 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2008) .....4, 13

*United States v. Ripinsky*,  
20 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... *passim*

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1345 .....22

18 U.S.C. § 1963(a) .....8

18 U.S.C. § 1963(d) .....8

18 U.S.C. § 1963(d)(1)(A).....11

18 U.S.C. § 1963(m) .....10

21 U.S.C. § 853 .....*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 853(a) .....7, 15, 21

21 U.S.C. § 853(e) .....*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 853(e)(1)(A) .....7, 8

21 U.S.C. § 853(e)(1)(A)-(E).....15

21 U.S.C. § 853(p) .....*passim*

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....1
